
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 31 
OCTOBER 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 23 October 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  
Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1385&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest F
[...]
eeks to make decisions on 
applications. 

How the Committee meeting works 
The Planning Committees consider the most 
complex and controversial proposals for 
development or enforcement action.  
Applications for smaller developments such as 
householder extensions are generally dealt with by 
the Council’s planning officers under delegated 
powers.  
An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application.  
Reports with petitions will normally be taken at the 
beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  
1. The Chairman will announce the report;  
2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 

 followed by any Ward Councillors; 
4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by having 
regard to legislation, policies laid down by 
National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee must 
conduct themselves when dealing with planning 
matters and when making their decisions is 
contained in the ‘Planning Code of Conduct’, 
which is part of the Council’s Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee cannot 
take into account issues which are not planning 
considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the 
Committee will be asked to provide detailed 
reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of 18 September 2012 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 16 and 18 Kingsend, 
Ruislip - 
63221/APP/2012/878 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Conversion of 2 x existing 
dwellings to create 6 x 2-bed and 
2 x 1-bed self contained flats with 
associated parking and amenity 
space involving part two storey, 
part single storey rear extensions, 
single storey side extensions, 
single storey infill extension to 
make central link, conversion of 
roof space to habitable use to 
include a rear dormer, 2 rear 
rooflights and 4 side rooflights, 
installation of photovoltaic panels 
to side, alterations to roof and 
installation of vehicular crossover. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

7 - 52 

 
 
 



 

Other 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 S106 Quarterly 
Monitoring Report - up 
to 30TH June 2012 
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: That 
Members note the contents of 
the report 

53 - 64 

 
 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

8 Enforcement Report 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 September 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani – Planning Contracts and Planning Information 
Rory Stracey – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
 

90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allan Kauffman. 
Councillor Brian Stead attended as a substitute. 
 

 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

92. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman notified the meeting that Item 10, 52 the Drive, 
Ickenham in Agenda B was an urgent item. 
 

 

93. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

 

94. LAND ADJACENT TO AND FORMING PART OF 30 HARVEY 
ROAD, NORTHOLT - 67335/APP/2011/1968  (Agenda Item 5) 

Action by 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 

 2 x two storey, 2-bed semi detached dwellings with associated 
parking and amenity space 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In discussing the report, the Committee asked Officers to clarify the 
access arrangements to the rear garden. Officers confirmed that 
residents would need to walk around the site as there was no direct 
thoroughfare. 
 
Officers confirmed that the proposal was deemed acceptable the 
character and appearance of the local area and the scheme provided 
the education contributions and details of the off-site highways works 
which were required. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved subject to a Section 106 
agreement, as per the agenda and addendum. 
 

 

95. 56 - 58 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 17961/APP/2012/1008  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Part first floor and part two storey extension to existing rear 
element to create a studio flat 
 
Deferred from North Committee 08/08/2012 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petition received in support of the application was invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The petitioner was pleased that a site visit had taken place and 
that the access reason for refusal had been withdrawn from the 
officer report. 

• The petitioner was disappointed that the officer recommendation 
of refusal remained unchanged. 

• The proposal would enhance the appearance of the area. 
• The petitioner was surprised that additional reasons for refusal 
had been added. 

• There were inaccuracies in the officer report and three windows 
did not overlook the garden. 

• The garden was currently over looked. 
• The proposal would provide a good quality unit and high 

 

Page 2



  
standard of accommodation. 

 
A ward Councillor attended the meeting and made the following points: 

• The ward Councillor supported the officer recommendation for 
refusal and supported the petitioner whom spoke in objection to 
the development at 8th August 2012 meeting. 

• There already were high levels of parking stress locally and 
further development would exacerbate this. 

• The proposed development lacked amenity space. 
 
In response to Member’s questions about overlooking, officers 
confirmed that the only windows which overlooked the garden space 
were from the kitchen window. In discussing the application, the 
Committee agreed that the proposal was not in keeping with the 
character of the area and looked as though it was ‘bolted on’ to the 
existing building. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as per the agenda and addendum. 
 

96. CAR PARK FOR VIRGIN ACTIVE AT 18 DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 272/APP/2012/975  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of 10 x light columns with luminares involving the 
removal of existing bollard fittings 
 
Officers introduced the report which concerned the installation of light 
columns and the removal of existing bollard fittings at a Health Club.  In 
discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the installation of 
light columns would enhance pedestrian safety and the enclosed 
nature of the site and existing screening meant that the proposal would 
not adversely impact on the character of the area. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously 
agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report. 
 

 

97. 19 GATEHILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 68454/APP/2012/1686  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, two storey side 
extension, first floor side extension, and single storey front 
extension involving demolition of garage to side 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 

 

Page 3



  
In discussing the report, the Committee noted that the property which 
was the subject of the application was smaller in size than the vast 
majority of homes in the area and agreed that the application would be 
in keeping with the street scene of the local area. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report and 
Addendum. 
 

98. 3 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - TPO 689  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 MAGNOLIA AT 3 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM 
 
Officers introduced the item and drew the Committee’s attention to 
objections as set out in the report. Members asked for further 
clarification to be provided regarding the quality and value of the 
flowering magnolia. In response, officers confirmed that the tree was in 
early maturity and in good condition which contributed to the arboreal 
character and amenity of the Ickenham Conservation Area. Based on 
the report and further clarification provided by officers, the Committee 
agreed that the TPO should be confirmed. 
 
The Recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That TPO 682 (2010) be confirmed without modification. 
 

 

99. 52, THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - TPO 697  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 MONTEREY CPRESS AT 52 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM 
 
Officers introduced the item and drew the Committee’s attention to 
objections as set out in the report. The Committee discussed the topic 
of nuisance and impact the tree roots had had on to the neighbouring 
driveway of Number 54. In response to Members questions about 
possible remedial action, officers advised the Committee that the 
offending tree roots could be removed to a depth of up to 200mm prior 
to the installation of suitable root barrier which would probably address 
the nuisance. 
 
Further discussions focused on the height of the tree and its 
prominence in the local area. On the basis of the officer report and 
further clarification provided at the meeting the Committee agreed the 
TPO should be confirmed. 
 
The Recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote was unanimously agreed. 
 

 

Page 4



  
Resolved –  
 

2. That TPO 697 be confirmed without modification. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 31st October 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

16 AND 18 KINGSEND RUISLIP 

Conversion of 2 x existing dwellings to create 6 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed self
contained flats with associated parking and amenity space involving part two
storey, part single storey rear extensions, single storey side extensions,
single storey infill extension to make central link, conversion of roof space to
habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 rear rooflights and 4 side rooflights,
installation of photovoltaic panels to side, alterations to roof and installation
of vehicular crossover

12/04/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 63221/APP/2012/878

Drawing Nos: 11031-108A
11031-109A
11031-110A
11031-113A
11031-114A
11031-125A
Planning Statement
Design and Access Statement
RUIS0711
11031-100
11031-101
11031-102
11031-104
11031-105
11031-111
11031-112
11031-118
11031-119
11031-120 Rev. A
11031-121
11031-122
11031-116
11031-117
11031-115A
11031-123B
11301-124B
Viridian Solar - Manufacturers Specification Including details of panels
11031-106A
11031-107A

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the conversion of two existing detached dwellings to
create 6 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed self contained flats with associated parking and amenity
space. This would also involve the erection of part two storey, part single storey rear
extensions, single storey side extensions, a single storey infill extension to make a

07/09/2012Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



North Planning Committee - 31st October 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

central link between the two properties and the alteration and conversion of the roof
space to habitable use. A new vehicular crossover is also proposed leading to eight
parking bays in the garden of the site. This application is a revision and resubmission of
three previously refused applications.

Whilst this submission has addressed issues relating to the amenity of future residents, it
is considered that the design of this proposal would neither preserve nor enhance the
character and appearance of the Ruislip Village Conservation Area. Furthermore, the
extensions do not harmonise with the architectural form of the existing buildings and are
therefore contrary to established policies and guidance pertaining to residential
extensions.

When considered with other developments benefiting from planning permission, the
scale of the development as a whole would result in a cumulative impact that would be to
the detriment of the character of the residential setting of Kingsend.

No agreement has been reached with the applicant in respect of contributions towards
the improvement of education facilities required to off-set the demands created by the
proposed development.

Refusal of the application is therefore recommended.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The scale of the development would be detrimental to the character of Kingsend when
considered in the context of the cumulative impact of existing flatted development and
that benefiting from planning permission in the surrounding area. The scheme is
therefore contrary to Policies BE13 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies September 2007, Policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan (2011) and the
adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts.

The development, in particular the rear extensions proposed to the rear of each dwelling,
would fail to harmonise with the scale, form, architectural composition and proportions of
the original buildings to the detriment of their character and appearance and the visual
amenities of the wider Ruislip Village Conservation Area and are considered contrary to
Policies BE4, BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved
Policies September 2007, and the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents HDAS:
Residential Extensions and HDAS: Residential Layouts.

The proposed development, by reason of its design, layout, scale, proportions and
massing, would result in a cramped, unduly intrusive, visually prominent and
inappropriate form of development, which fails to respect and would be out of keeping
with the character and appearance of the Ruislip Village Conservation Area and would be
to the detriment of the visual amenities of Kingsend. The scheme is therefore contrary to
Policy BE4, BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved
Policies September 2007 and the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents HDAS:
R
[...]
h Policy
R17 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan.

The scheme was amended by a revised application ref: 63221/APP/2007/3582, which
sought to overcome those reasons for refusal detailed above. The application was also
refused for the following reasons:

1. The development, in particular the rear extensions proposed to the rear of each
dwelling, fail to harmonise with the scale, form, architectural composition and proportions
of the original buildings and is considered contrary to Policy BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007, the Hillingdon Design and
Accessibility Statement Residential Extensions and the Hillingdon Design and Accessibility
Statement Residential Layouts.

2. The proposed flatted development will have a detrimental impact upon the outlook and
visual amenity currently enjoyed by occupiers of neighbouring residential properties. The
scheme is therefore contrary to Policy BE21 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies September 2007 and the Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement -
Residential Extensions.

3. The scale of the development is to the detriment of the character of Kingsend when
considered in the context of flatted development benefiting from planning permission. The
scheme is therefore contrary to Policy BE19 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies September 2007 and the Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement -
Residential Layouts.

4. The applicant has failed to demonstrate in terms of a daylight/sunlight assessment that
the below ground units will be provided with appropriate levels of sunlight/daylight to
service these units. The scheme is therefore considered contrary to Policy BE20 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007 and the Hillingdon
Design and Accessibility Statement - Residential Layouts.

5. The applicant has failed to provide contributions towards the improvements of services
and facilities as a
[...]
ooms in the upper flats. The dormer windows are overly large; they should not be wider than
the windows directly below. Conservation type roof lights should be used. Samples of all external
materials for agreement will be required via condition if this scheme is approved.

c) Footprint: Whilst significantly improved since the last submission, the additions are still quite
deep at over 5m, closer to 4m in depth would be more in keeping with the domestic scale of the
original buildings. The appearance of the rear elevation would be improved, ie would appear less
bulky, if the central link at ground floor i.e. bedroom 2 to both of the ground floor flats were
recessed further.

d) Site Layout: The car parking layout should be set further into the site to allow a wider belt of
planting along the frontage (and hence a narrower path at the rear). The opening in the front
boundary wall should if possible be reduced in width from 4m, to a more domestic width. Planting at
the sides of the parking area to separate the footpaths would help break up the expanse of hard
surfacing and if possible, the parking layout should be tightened up to reduce the area of paving.

Details of the materials for surfacing this area and a landscaping scheme should be required via
condition if approved.

Page 16



North Planning Committee - 31st October 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.01 The principle of the development

The site is located within the Ruislip Village Conservation Area. Whilst there is no

RECOMMENDATIONS: Design revisions required.

HIGHWAYS OFFICER:

Kingsend is mainly residential area with parking restriction from 08.00-18.30 Monday to Saturday.
The site is located approximately 200m from both Ruislip High Street and Ruislip Underground
Station, and is in an area with a PTAL accessibility rating of 4, which is considered to have a
medium/high level of accessibility to public transport links. Proposal is to convert 2 x existing
dwellings to create 6 x 2- bed and 2 x 1-b
[...]
ation Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

63221/APP/2012/878

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 31st October 2012  
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, 
ENVIRONMENT, EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

S.106/278 PLANNING AGREEMENTS - 
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

SUMMARY 

This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 30 June 2012 where the Council has received and holds 
funds. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Members note the contents of this report. 

INFORMATION 

1. Circular 05/05 and the accompanying best practice guidance requires local 
planning authorities to consider how they can inform members and the public of 
progress in the allocation, provision and implementation of obligations whether 
they are provided by the developer in kind or through a financial contribution. 

2. The information contained in this report was reported to Cabinet on 27 
September 2012 and updates the information received by Cabinet in June 2012.  
The attached Appendix 1 provides updated financial information on s106 and 
s278 agreements in the North Planning Committee area up to 30 June 2012, 
where the Council has received and holds funds. 

3. Appendix 1 shows the movement of income and expenditure taking place during 
the financial year.  The agreements are listed under Cabinet portfolio headings.  
Text that is h
[...]
ated” shows the residual balance of funds after taking into account funds 
that the Council is unable to spend and those that it has committed to projects. 

Financial implications 
6. This report provides information on the financial status on s106 and s278 

agreements up to 30 June 2012.  The recommendation to note has no financial 
implications.   

CORPORATE CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 

Legal
It is a requirement of the District Audit report into planning obligations and the 
Monitoring Officers report that regular financial statements are prepared. 

EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 

There are no external consultations required on the contents of this report. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

ODPM Circular 05/2005 ‘Planning Obligations’ 
District Auditor’s “The Management of Planning Obligations” Action Plan May 1999 
Monitoring Officers Report January 2001 
Cabinet Report December 2002 / March 2003 / October 2003 / January 2004 / June 
2004 / September 2004 / November 2004 / March 2005 / July 2005 / October 2005 / 
December 2005 / March 2006 / July 2006 / Sept 2006 / November 2006 / March 2007 / 
July 2007 / September 2007 / December 2007 / March 2008 / June 2008 / September 
2008 / December 2008 / March 2009/ June 2009 / September 2009 / December 2009 / 

Page 54



North Planning Committee - 31st October 2012  
PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

March 2010/ June 2010/ September 2010 / December 2010/ March 2011/ June 2011/ 
September 2011/ December 2011/March 2012/June 2012/Sept 2012 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document Adopted July 2008. 

Contact Officer: NIKKI WYATT    Telephone No. 01895 250230 

Page 55



F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 U

P
D

A
T

E
 O

N
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 1

06
 A

N
D

 2
78

 A
G

R
E

E
M

E
N

T
S

 A
T

 3
0 

Ju
n

e 
20

12
 (N

o
rt

h
 A

re
a)

   
   

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

C
A

S
E

 R
E

F
.

W
A

R
D

S
C

H
E

M
E

 / 
P

L
A

N
N

IN
G

 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

T
O

T
A

L
 IN

C
O

M
E

T
O

T
A

L
 IN

C
O

M
E

T
O


[...]
%
-�
,�
�%
��
&�
3


�
�
	�
�%
&
� 
��

��
"�
/�
��
��
��
��
'�
�/
��
���

��
��
/�
��
�,
��
��"

�.
��
��
��
�/
�'
��
���
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�

	
��
�
&�
�-
	

56
�4

7

�"
��
��
��
�'
��
��
�� 

��
��
��
$
��
��
�#

�$
 �
���

��
��
��
���

��
!
��
)�
��
��
��
���

 �
���
��
�'
"�
��
��
/�
� 

��
��
#�
��
$
��
��

0�
��
���
# 

��
��
��
��
'�
��
�'
"�
�#

��
���
���
'�
$
��
��
��
��
��
��

�� 
��

0�
��
��
��

��
���
)�
8�"

��
 #

"�
��
��
���
��
'�
��
��
)�
(�
'"
��
#�
��
��
�'
��
�"
��
.�

��
��
���
��
��
���
��
��"

��
��
�/
��
 �
�9
 �
���

���
���
# 

��
��

��3
��
��
��
�� 

��
��
�"
��
.�

 �
'�
���
��
 �

��
��
���

��
��
��

�'
 �
��
��
�(
�*�
��
��
��

	
��
�
&�
�-
	+

:�
'�
$
��
��#

 �
��
���

���
'"
�$

��
�!
��"

��
��
"�
��
��
'�
���
���
��
'�
��
�!
"�
��
�� 

��
��
��
��
"�
��
���
���
��
��
��
��
��
���

#�
�'
'�
 �

��
�

P
ag

e 
8 

of
 8

A
pp

en
di

x 
1_

pr
oj

ec
t f

in
an

ce
 u

pd
at

e 
fo

r 3
0t

h 
Ju

ne
 2

01
2 

(n
or

th
).x

ls

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of 18 September 2012
	6 16 and 18 Kingsend, Ruislip - 63221/APP/2012/878
	7 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 30TH June 2012
	8 Enforcement Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
31 October 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Cllr Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr David Allam 
Cllr Jazz Dhillon 
Cllr Carol Melvin 
Cllr John Morgan 
Cllr David Payne 
Cllr Raymond Graham 
Cllr Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meghji Hirani – Planning Contracts and Planning Information 
Syed Shah – Principal Highway Engineer 
Anne Gerzon – Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 
  
Also Present: 
Cllr Philip Corthorne 
  

109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edward Lavery. 
Councillor Brian Stead attended as a substitute. 
 

 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

111. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 18 SEPTEMBER 2012  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

112. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

113. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 

 



  
 

 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Item 8 which 
was considered in private 
 

 

114. 16 AND 18 KINGSEND, RUISLIP - 63221/APP/2012/878  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Conversion of 2 x existing dwellings to create 6 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-
bed self contained flats with associated parking and amenity 
space involving part two storey, part single storey rear 
extensions, single storey side extensions, single storey infill 
extension to make central link, conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 rear rooflights and 4 side 
rooflights, installation of photovoltaic panels to side, alterations 
to roof and installation of vehicular crossover 
 
Officers introduced the report. In accordance with the Council’s 
constitution, a representative of the petition received in objection to the 
application was invited to address the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The proposal  would breach the 10% rule relating to flatted 
developments and conversions  

• The proposal was an over development of the site in terms of 
size, scale and massing 

• Surrounding properties were detached and the development 
would double the foot print of the existing building 

• The proposal would lead to the overlooking of neighbouring 
properties 

• The proposal would be out of character with surrounding 
properties 

 
The applicant / agent did not attend the meeting. 
 
A Ward Councillor made the following points: 

• The Ward Councillor supported the officer recommendation for 
refusal   

• The proposal would breach the 10% rule relating to extensions 
• The proposal was visually intrusive and was an over 
development of the site 

 
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposal 
would be detrimental to character of the area and the rear extensions 
proposed to each dwelling would fail to harmonise the existing 
dwelling. The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as per the officer report. 
 
 

Matthew 
Duigan & 

Meghji Hirani 



  
115. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 30TH JUNE 

2012  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report which provided financial information on 
s106 and s278 agreements in the North Planning Committee area up 
to 30 June 2012 where the Council had received and holds funds. 
 
Resolved -  
 
The Quarterly Section 106 Monitoring Report was noted by the 
Committee 
 
 

Matthew 
Duigan & 

Meghji Hirani 

116. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 This item is included in Part II as it contains information 
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) 
contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The 
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and 
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public 
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal 
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 
 

Matthew 
Duigan & 

Meghji Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7pm, closed at 7:30pm. 
 
 



  
 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 

resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


